

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
APPELLATE CASE NO. 21A-CR-01315**

CHRISTOPHER HARRIS,)	Marion County Superior Court
Appellant,)	Criminal Division 27
)	
vs.)	Case No.49D27-1908-F3-032941
)	
STATE OF INDIANA,)	The Honorable Barbara
Appellee.)	Crawford, Senior Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Joel M. Schumm
530 W. New York Street #229
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 278-4733
JoelSchumm@aol.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Argument4

Argument

I. The trial court violated Mr. Harris’s constitutional rights in refusing to allow him to testify in the habitual offender proceeding.....5

 A. The claim is not waived.....5

 B. Article 1, Section 19.....7

 C. Article 1, Section 13.....8

 D. Federal Due Process.....9

II. The State offered insufficient to support the convictions for armed robbery and battery.....10

Conclusion.....11

Certificate of Service.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Campbell v. State, 622 N.E.2d 495 (Ind. 1993), *abrogated on other grounds by Richardson v. State*, 717 N.E.2d 32 (Ind. 1999).....9

Dumas v. State, 803 N.E.2d 1113 (Ind. 2004).....6

Hale v. State, 54 N.E.3d 355 (Ind. 2016).....6

Hollowell v. State, 753 N.E.2d 612 (Ind. 2001).....7, 8, 9

Morse v. State, 593 N.E.2d 194 (Ind. 1992).....5

Saintignon v. State, 118 N.E.3d 778 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019), *trans. denied*.....9

Seay v. State, 698 N.E.2d 732 (Ind. 1998).....7

Strong v. Daniel, 5 Ind. 348 (1854).....8

Taylor v. State, 511 N.E.2d 1036 (Ind. 1987).....7

Constitutional Provisions

Ind. Const. Article 1, Section 13.....8, 9

Ind. Const. Article 1, Section 19.....7

Statutes

Ind. Code § 35-50-2-8.....8
